The Journal of Military Experience

2011

Edited with an Introduction by
Travis L. Martin

EKU

Eastern Kentucky University



The Journal of Military Experience © Eastern Kentucky University

ISBN-13: 978-061-545-9202
ISBN-10: 061-545-920X

No reproduction of any material within is allowed without the written consent of
The Journal of Military Experience and the author. All rights revert to the
author/artist following publication.

This edition of The Journal of Military Experience was sponsored by the EKU
Student Government Association and College of Justice and Safety. The Journal
of Military Experience is managed by the Veterans Affairs component of the
Student Outreach and Transition (SOTO) office at Eastern Kentucky University.
Contributing editors from the Sigma Epsilon chapter of the Sigma Tau Delta
English Honor Society provided support with the final editing of text.

Authors/artists retain all rights to their work following publication in The Journal
of Military Experience in print and/or online form.

Guidelines for Submission

We publish fiction, poetry, creative nonfiction, scholarship and art related to the
influences of military culture upon individuals inside and outside of the armed
forces community. Topics might include military deployments, being the family
member of a veteran, the approaches of a veteran educator/advocate, or
commentary/scholarship concerning military involvement at home and abroad.

Simultaneous submissions are accepted, but please make us aware if your work is
already copyrighted or under-consideration elsewhere.

All work should be submitted electronically to the editor. Authors should expect
to make revisions as suggested. First-time authors are encouraged to work with
the creative staff. Written works should not exceed 10,000 words, and those
interested in publishing artwork should contact the staff about layout and
publication options prior to submission. The managing editor retains the right to
accept or reject all submissions. All questions should be directed to

The Journal of Military Experience
Eastern Kentucky University
521 Lancaster Avenue, SSB 442
Richmond, KY 40475
Phone: (859) 622-7838
Email: ekusoto@eku.edu



Special Thanks

The Journal of Military Experience has been made possible by generous
contributions from Eastern Kentucky University’s College of Justice and Safety
and the Student Government Association. Thank You!

THE COLLEGE OF

JUSTICE “\
SSAFETY @J

EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY

o “de“‘ G OVQI", i,
&
¢

%,
X
c.
2.
(<]
3

Sponsorship Needed

Please consider contributing financially to The Journal of Military Experience.
All contributions will be tax-exempt and any and all proceeds from The Journal
of Military Experience will go toward printing subsequent copies/editions as well
as funding Eastern Kentucky University’s “Operation Veteran Success” higher-
education initiative. For more information, or to make a donation, contact

Brett Morris, Associate Director of Veterans Affairs
Eastern Kentucky University
521 Lancaster Avenue, SSB 442
Richmond, KY 40475
Phone: (859) 622-7838
Email: brett.morris@eku.edu

Eastern Kentucky University is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action
employer and educational institution and does not discriminate on the basis of
age (40 and over), race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, disability,
national origin, veteran status or genetic information in the admission to, or
participation in, any educational program or activity which it conducts, or in any
employment policy or practice. Any complaint arising by reason of alleged
discrimination should be directed to the Equal Opportunity Office, Eastern
Kentucky University, Jones Building, Room 106, Coates CPO 37A, Richmond,
Kentucky 40475-3102, (859) 622-8020 (V/TDD), or the Director of the Office
for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, Philadelphia, PA.



EASTERN
KENTUCKY
UNIVERSITY %

Where a Great Learning Experience for
Veterans is the Only Order of the Day.

Military Times EDGE Magazine named EKU
the top campus in America for Veterans.

EKU is dedicated to serving those
who have served our country through:

* On-campus veterans groups
¢ Scholarships for veterans
* Policies for handling military withdrawals

* Acceptance of military schooling for
academic credit

* Special training of faculty and staff
on issues pertinent to veterans

* Staff members dedicated to working
with veterans

* Specials events and programs for veterans

The best in America for America’s best.

ek“ ed“ Eastern Kentucky University is an equal opportunity/
m. . affirmative action employer and educational institution.




The Journal of Military Experience

Travis L. Martin
Editor

Brett E. Morris
Faculty Advisor

Jeremy Cox
Copy Editor

Matthew Foley
Cover Artist

Accompanying Art
Luke Manuel
Matthew Foley
Micah Owen

Sigma Tau Delta Contributing Editors
Maria Hensley
Adam Smyth
Sidney R. Smith
Katharine Mudd

Faculty Consultants
Deborah Core
Lisa Day-Lindsey
Russell Helms
Linda Sizemore



Table of Contents

Introduction
Travis L. Martin

Prose
Guy Robert Lubin
My Military Life
Wayne Heath
Miserable Grunts
John Jay McNeal
When Identities Collide: A Marine Musician in the Field
Franklin Means
My Medication Problem
Michael Conn
Route Georgia, “Tangi Valley,” Wardak Province,
Afghanistan
Deb Hamilton
Baghdad Babble
CMOC
Bradley Johnson
My Life as a Soldier in the “War on Terror”
Michael Reichert
My Bosnian Deployment
Travis L. Martin
One Night in Iraq
Micah Owen
Put the Truck in Gear and Drive
Jedediah Bowles
And Justice for All
Steve Johnson
True Life Experiences of an Airman Over the Skies of the
Middle East
Christopher Gilbert
An Epiphany from Several Nights of Not Being Able to
Sleep
Matthew Holland
Mama I’'m Coming Home

Page

13
22
25
35
41
50
56
60
73
82

85

88

93



Poetry
Jeremy Cox

Johnny Got His Gun: Redux; or, A Near Life Experience

Travis Absher
Our Eyes
Deb Hamilton
Tree Darts
Echo of Wartime Drudgery
Steel-Toed Boots
Don King
Addiction
Burrito
Distractions
Sunshine
Luke Manuel
America is Me
Travis L. Martin
A Little Boy with Bananas
My Old Friend
Artwork
Matthew Foley
The Illumination

The US Island, 2000-2010 (Cover)

Learn more about the authors and artists at

www.ekuvets.org

100

103

105
106
107

108
109
110
111

113

114
116

118
135



