The Journal of Military Experience

2011

Edited with an Introduction by Travis L. Martin



The Journal of Military Experience © Eastern Kentucky University

ISBN-13: 978-061-545-9202 **ISBN-10:** 061-545-920X

No reproduction of any material within is allowed without the written consent of *The Journal of Military Experience* and the author. All rights revert to the author/artist following publication.

This edition of *The Journal of Military Experience* was sponsored by the EKU Student Government Association and College of Justice and Safety. *The Journal of Military Experience* is managed by the Veterans Affairs component of the Student Outreach and Transition (SOTO) office at Eastern Kentucky University. Contributing editors from the Sigma Epsilon chapter of the Sigma Tau Delta English Honor Society provided support with the final editing of text.

Authors/artists retain all rights to their work following publication in *The Journal of Military Experience* in print and/or online form.

Guidelines for Submission

We publish fiction, poetry, creative nonfiction, scholarship and art related to the influences of military culture upon individuals inside and outside of the armed forces community. Topics might include military deployments, being the family member of a veteran, the approaches of a veteran educator/advocate, or commentary/scholarship concerning military involvement at home and abroad.

Simultaneous submissions are accepted, but please make us aware if your work is already copyrighted or under-consideration elsewhere.

All work should be submitted electronically to the editor. Authors should expect to make revisions as suggested. First-time authors are encouraged to work with the creative staff. Written works should not exceed 10,000 words, and those interested in publishing artwork should contact the staff about layout and publication options prior to submission. The managing editor retains the right to accept or reject all submissions. All questions should be directed to

The Journal of Military Experience
Eastern Kentucky University
521 Lancaster Avenue, SSB 442
Richmond, KY 40475
Phone: (859) 622-7838

Email: ekusoto@eku.edu

Special Thanks

The Journal of Military Experience has been made possible by generous contributions from Eastern Kentucky University's College of Justice and Safety and the Student Government Association. Thank You!



Sponsorship Needed

Please consider contributing financially to *The Journal of Military Experience*. All contributions will be tax-exempt and any and all proceeds from *The Journal of Military Experience* will go toward printing subsequent copies/editions as well as funding Eastern Kentucky University's "Operation Veteran Success" higher-education initiative. For more information, or to make a donation, contact

Brett Morris, Associate Director of Veterans Affairs Eastern Kentucky University 521 Lancaster Avenue, SSB 442 Richmond, KY 40475 Phone: (859) 622-7838

Email: brett.morris@eku.edu

Eastern Kentucky University is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action employer and educational institution and does not discriminate on the basis of age (40 and over), race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, disability, national origin, veteran status or genetic information in the admission to, or participation in, any educational program or activity which it conducts, or in any employment policy or practice. Any complaint arising by reason of alleged discrimination should be directed to the Equal Opportunity Office, Eastern Kentucky University, Jones Building, Room 106, Coates CPO 37A, Richmond, Kentucky 40475-3102, (859) 622-8020 (V/TDD), or the Director of the Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, Philadelphia, PA.



Where a Great Learning Experience for Veterans is the Only Order of the Day.

Military Times EDGE Magazine named EKU the top campus in America for Veterans.

EKU is dedicated to serving those who have served our country through:

- · On-campus veterans groups
- · Scholarships for veterans
- · Policies for handling military withdrawals
- Acceptance of military schooling for academic credit
- Special training of faculty and staff on issues pertinent to veterans
- Staff members dedicated to working with veterans
- Specials events and programs for veterans



The best in America for America's best.

www.eku.edu



EKU is also the only top tier university in America to be recognized by:

- U.S. News & World Report-"America's Best Colleges"
- Forbes—"America's Best Colleges
- G.I. Jobs-"Military-Friendly Schools"
- The Chronicle of Higher Education— "Great Colleges to Work For[®]"
- Carnegie Foundation—"Curricular Engagement and Outreach & Partnerships"

Eastern Kentucky University is an equal opportunity/ affirmative action employer and educational institution.

The Journal of Military Experience

Travis L. Martin Editor

Brett E. Morris Faculty Advisor

> Jeremy Cox Copy Editor

Matthew Foley Cover Artist

Accompanying Art
Luke Manuel
Matthew Foley
Micah Owen

Sigma Tau Delta Contributing Editors
Maria Hensley
Adam Smyth
Sidney R. Smith
Katharine Mudd

Faculty Consultants
Deborah Core
Lisa Day-Lindsey
Russell Helms
Linda Sizemore

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction	
Travis L. Martin	
<u>Prose</u>	
Guy Robert Lubin	
My Military Life	1
Wayne Heath	
Miserable Grunts	8
John Jay McNeal	
When Identities Collide: A Marine Musician in the Field	13
Franklin Means	
My Medication Problem	22
Michael Conn	
Route Georgia, "Tangi Valley," Wardak Province,	25
Afghanistan	
Deb Hamilton	
Baghdad Babble	35
CMOC	41
Bradley Johnson	
My Life as a Soldier in the "War on Terror"	50
Michael Reichert	
My Bosnian Deployment	56
Travis L. Martin	
One Night in Iraq	60
Micah Owen	
Put the Truck in Gear and Drive	73
Jedediah Bowles	
And Justice for All	82
Steve Johnson	
True Life Experiences of an Airman Over the Skies of the	85
Middle East	
Christopher Gilbert	
An Epiphany from Several Nights of Not Being Able to	88
Sleep	
Matthew Holland	
Mama I'm Coming Home	93

Poetry

Jeremy Cox	
Johnny Got His Gun: Redux; or, A Near Life Experience	100
Travis Absher	
Our Eyes	103
Deb Hamilton	
Tree Darts	105
Echo of Wartime Drudgery	106
Steel-Toed Boots	107
Don King	
Addiction	108
Burrito	109
Distractions	110
Sunshine	111
Luke Manuel	
America is Me	113
Travis L. Martin	
A Little Boy with Bananas	114
My Old Friend	116
<u>Artwork</u>	
Matthew Foley	
The Illumination	118
The US Island, 2000-2010 (Cover)	135

Learn more about the authors and artists at

www.ekuvets.org